Chris Christie, Governor Kim Guadagno, Lieutenant Governor Jamie Fox, Board Chairman Veronique Hakim, Executive Director



December 5, 2014

Mr. David Cace Eisner Amper LLP 111 Wood Avenue, Suite 600 Iselin, New Jersey 08830

RE:

NJ TRANSIT Contract No. 14-033B

**Integrity Oversight Monitoring Services** 

Subject:

Work Authorization No. 1

Superstorm Sandy Program-Wide Fraud Risk Assessment (Phase I)

Dear Mr. Cace:

Enclosed for your use and files please find one (1) fully executed copy of Work Authorization No. 1 in the amount of \$96,320.00 to NJ TRANSIT Contract No. 14-033B Integrity Oversight Monitoring Services accompanied by NJ TRANSIT's Purchase Order No. B-51389-001 in the amount of \$96,320.00.

The total Work Authorization amount of \$96,320.00 shall not to be exceeded by Eisner Amper without written authorization from NJ TRANSIT's Procurement Department.

The Office of Business Development (OBD) issued 10% participation, DBE goal on the Integrity Oversight Monitoring Program which applies to any Work Authorization issued against the program.

Based on the Cost Proposal submitted for Work Authorization No. 1, Eisner Amper has identified 49.34% DBE participation by utilizing DBE subconsultant, Talson Solutions.

Please be advised of the following:

As per the post award deliverables for the contract, Eisner Amper is expected to provide the following to OBD:

- Monthly DBE Payment Report & Payment Certification—Form E (due by the 7th of each month) which begins the 7th of the month immediately following the award of the Work Authorization.
- Copies of executed subcontract agreements for the DBE firms listed on their team.

Chris Christie, Governor Kim Guadagno, Lieutenant Governor Jamie Fox, Board Chairman Veronique Hakim, Executive Director



January 5, 2015

Mr. David Cace Eisner Amper LLP 111 Wood Avenue, Suite 600 Iselin, New Jersey 08830

RE: NJ TRANSIT Contract No. 14-033B

**Integrity Oversight Monitoring Services** 

Work Authorization No. 1

**Superstorm Sandy Program-Wide Fraud Risk Assessment (Phase I)** 

**Subject:** Notice to Proceed

Dear Mr. Cace:

NJ TRANSIT hereby issues a Notice to Proceed for Work Authorization No. 1 - Superstorm Sandy Program-Wide Fraud Risk Assessment (Phase I). Please be advised that the effective date of this Notice to Proceed is **Monday**, **January 5**, **2015**. Eisner Amper LLP per this notice shall begin work.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us via phone, fax or e-mail.

Sincerely,

Taishida S. Chapman

Principal Contract Specialist

Jaishida Chapman

Procurement Department

Phone No. 973-491-8476 Fax No. 973-232-4829

E-Mail: tchapman@njtransit.com

cc: D. Blazina

E. Daleo

W. Hersh

A. Marvi

J. Rush-Gilbert

K. Sundstrom

R. Koval (NJ Dept. of Treasury)

D. Ridolfino (NJ Dept. of Treasury)

Mr. David Cace
NJ TRANSIT Contract No. 14-033B
Work Authorization No. 1
December 5, 2014
Page 2 of 2

Eisner Amper is also responsible to ensure that its DBE subconsultant(s) submits the following to the OBD in a timely manner in accordance with the post award deliverables of the contract:

Monthly DBE Payment Report – Form E2 (due by the 7th of each month) which
is to begin the 7th of the month immediately following the award of the Work
Authorization.

Be advised that Senior Business Development Specialist Jacquelin Rush-Gilbert has been assigned this contract. All DBE documentation is to be forwarded to her accordingly at:

NJ TRANSIT Corporation
One Penn Plaza East
Newark, NJ 07105-2246
Attn: Jacquelin Rush-Gilbert
Office of Business Development – 6th Floor

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me via phone, fax or e-mail.

Sincerely,

Jawhida Chapman

Taishida S. Chapman Principal Contract Specialist Procurement Department Phone No. 973-491-8476 Fax No. 973-232-4829

E-Mail: tchapman@njtransit.com

#### Enclosures

cc: D. Blazina

E. Daleo

W. Hersh

A. Marvi

J. Rush-Gilbert

K. Sundstrom

R. Koval (NJ Dept. of Treasury)

D. Ridolfino (NJ Dept. of Treasury)

**Executed Work Authorization No. 1** 

### NEW JERSEY TRANSIT CHANGE ORDER FORM

# NEW JERSEY TRANSIT CORPORATION HEADQUARTERS

Work Authoriza No:	tion 	1 Revision No.:		0	Effective Date:	12/4/2014
Contract No:		14-033B Purchase Order No:			B-51389-001	
Contractor:	Eisner A 111 Woo Attention	d Av		n, suite e	e 600, Iselin, New	Jersey 08830
NJ TRANSIT he	reby inco	rpor	ates Work	Autho	rization No. 1 e	ntitled "Superstorm Sandy

NJ TRANSIT hereby incorporates Work Authorization No. 1 entitled "Superstorm Sandy Program-Wide Fraud Risk Assessment (Phase I)" into NJ TRANSIT's Contract No. 14-033B as follows:

### Section 1: Scope of Work

Work Authorization No. 1 is issued to Eisner Amper, LLP to provide Integrity Oversight Monitoring Services for the Superstorm Sandy Program-Wide Fraud Risk Assessment (Phase I) in accordance with NJ TRANSIT Contract No. 14-033B Exhibit A, Project Services, and the attached Scope of Work, Attachment A to this Work Authorization.

### Section 2: Cost Information

Eisner Amper's total costs and fees for Work Authorization No. 1 shall be in accordance with the schedule of rates set forth in NJ TRANSIT Contract No. 14-033B Exhibit B, Cost Information, and the Attachment B, Cost Proposal dated October 1, 2014 to this Work Authorization No. 1. The total cost for Work Authorization No. 1 is an amount not to exceed \$96,320.00.

All invoices billed shall include actual hours and contract rates for personnel working under this Work Authorization.

#### Section 3: Schedule

The Scope of Work to be performed under Work Authorization No. 1 shall be completed within thirty (30) calendar days of the issuance of the Notice to Proceed.

## Section 4: Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Requirements

Eisner Amper's Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Utilization Plan for Work Authorization No. 1 shall be in accordance with the Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Requirements for Race-Conscious Federal Procurement Activities of Contract No. 14-033B. Eisner Amper has identified a 49.34% DBE participation for this Work Authorization No. 1 as detailed in Exhibit C attached hereto.

Total Value of Work Authorization No. 1	\$96,320.00
---	-------------

### NEW JERSEY TRANSIT CHANGE ORDER FORM

# NEW JERSEY TRANSIT CORPORATION HEADQUARTERS

Work Authoriza No:	tion 1 Revision	on 0 Effective Date:	12/4/2014
Contract No:	14-033B	Purchase Order No:	B-51389-001
Contractor:	Eisner Amper, LLP 111 Wood Avenue So Attention: Mr. David C	uth, suite 600, Iselin, New Je ace	ersey 08830
	WORK AUTHO	RIZATION NO. 1 SUMMAR	<u>Y</u>
Initial Work Aut			
Modifications to	Date:	www.components.com	\$0.00
Value of this W	ork Authorization Modi	fication:	\$96,320.00
Present Total A	mount of this Work Au	thorization:	\$96,320.00
Work A		erstorm Sandy Program-	\$ 96,320.00
_Total o	f All Work Authorizatio	ns Issued to Date:	\$ 96,320.00
NJ	TRANSIT CONTRACT	NO. 14-033B CONTRACT S	SUMMARY
Original Contrac	et Amount:		\$0.00
Total of All Wor	k Authorizations Issued	d to Date:	\$0.00
Amount of this I	Modification:		\$96,320.00
		***************************************	
Wevid President or	ONTRACTOR  A. Lace  Duly Authorized Designee	- Haull.	TRANSIT  TO Duly Authorized Designee

Attachment A – Scope of Work

### NJ TRANSIT Contact No. 14-033 **Integrity Oversight Monitoring Services** Request for Proposal for Superstorm Sandy Recovery Project Program-Wide Fraud Risk Assessment - Phase I

#### I. **SCOPE OF WORK:**

Provide a fraud risk assessment for the Superstorm Sandy Recovery Project Program-Wide Fraud Risk Assessment - Phase I including, but not be limited to,

- a) Potential fraud, waste, abuse and/or potential criminal activity risks/ scenarios/schemes including prioritization and probability and potential
  - Included should be a review of all applicable procedures and processes for susceptibility to fraud, waste, abuse and/or potential criminal activity.
- b) Specific methodology and detailed work programs/audit programs/other procedures that will be employed by the IOM firm to mitigate, minimize and/or identify fraud, waste, abuse and/or potential criminal activity for each risk/scenario/scheme identified for NJ TRANSIT.
- c) Detailed plan for key fraud, waste, abuse and/or potential criminal activity risks. This plan must include but not be limited to:
  - Prioritized fraud, waste, abuse and/or potential criminal activity i.
  - Detailed strategy for the life of the project for how each risk will be ii. addressed.
  - Deliverables for each risk. iii.
  - Level of effort (hours) needed for each risk by personnel category. iv.
  - Other relevant data.
- d) Training (If Applicable)

The IOM firm will provide fraud, waste and abuse awareness or other training as may be required by NJ TRANSIT.

- e) Provide the strategy and deliverables that the IOM firm will utilize to assess contractor(s) compliance with DBE requirements as specified in Section VI
- f) Specific deliverables for each work program/audit program/other procedures.
- g) All deliverables must be in sufficient detail to allow:
  - TRANSIT to verify and evaluate recommendations, plans, documentation, etc. provided. the conclusions.

- ii. NJ TRANSIT to assess, in its sole judgment, the quality and acceptance of deliverables provided.
- iii. The IOM firm, NJ TRANSIT or a third party to execute the plan.
- h) The IOM firm will provide monitoring services for the contracted services for construction, design and project management.

# Activities to be conducted by the IOM firm personnel, may include, but not be limited to the following:

- 1. Attending site meetings as to ongoing construction work where warranted.
- Attending agency meetings as needed, e.g., job/progress, pre-bid, preconstruction, and any other necessary meetings.
- Attending scopes reviews and meetings with prospective contractors and vendors in order to ensure procurements are conducted in accordance with NJ TRANSIT Rules and Regulations and that a level playing field is maintained.
- 4. Reviewing information and activities in relation to project contract/program.
- 5. Auditing to ensure procurement compliance.
- 6. Addressing work quality, safety, environmental and historic preservation issues.
- 7. Taking actions to detect, investigate, prevent and remediate, waste, fraud, and abuse.
- 8. Making unannounced periodic headcounts of construction site workers in order to deter no-show jobs.
- 9. Other activities that may be defined or required.

### II. <u>DELIVERABLES</u>

The IOM must ensure compliance with the following:

## A. Work Authorization Deliverables

At a minimum, the following deliverables will be provided to the NJ TRANSIT Internal Audit Project Manager based on the approved plan. Deliverables to support work will include but not be limited to the following:

- 1. Fraud Risk Mitigation Strategy and Detailed Work Plan
- Work papers, reports and other required documentation in the format and content required by NJ TRANSIT to support all work.
- Presenting reports, findings and other results of audits, reviews, investigations and other assigned tasks, and incorporating comments provided by NJ TRANSIT as appropriate and resubmitting the reports as final.

- 4. Audits as required under the Work Authorization.
- 5. Other deliverables that may be defined or required.

### B. Required Reports and Documents

1. Findings of potential fraud, malfeasance, or criminal activity

Upon a finding of a likely criminal violation or lesser degree of any malfeasance, inefficiency, waste, fraud, abuse or mismanagement of funds, report findings to the Office of the State Comptroller and the Attorney General/OSC Taskforce with a copy to NJ TRANSIT Auditor General immediately consistent with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 52:15D-2.

### 2. Weekly Status Reports

A weekly status report will be required each Monday by noon following the prior week's work in the NJ TRANSIT prescribed format (to be provided upon engagement). The report will include at a minimum, but not be limited to: the week's accomplishments by deliverable and/or task; status of deliverables; work-in-progress; next steps; listings and status of documents/data requested; significant risks identified; items or issues identified; total weekly and cumulative hours by task, deliverable, and person; projected hours to complete each task/deliverable; and any other information NJ TRANSIT may require.

### 3. Monthly Status Reports

Provide NJ TRANSIT with updates on activities conducted on, or for, each task to include the type of activity, analysis, results, recommendations, resolutions, and/or preventative measures; and follow up on any previous outstanding issues.

### 4. Quarterly Report

On the first business day of each calendar quarter, the IOM firm shall provide to the State Treasurer, for distribution to the Legislature and the Governor, a report detailing the IOM firm's provision of services during the three-month period second preceding the due date of the report and any previously unreported provision of services, which shall include, but not be limited to, detailed findings concerning the IOM firm's provision of services and recommendations for corrective or remedial action relative to findings of malfeasance and inefficiency. The report shall not include any information which may compromise a potential criminal investigation or prosecution or any proprietary information. The report shall include a privilege log which shall detail each denial of sensitive information that the IOM firm exercises in preparing the report for transmission to the Legislature and the Governor.

### 5. FTA Quarterly Report

Two weeks after the quarter ends, the IOM firm is required to provide all information as identified by NJTIAD to meet the FTA quarterly reporting requirements.

### 6. Time Logs

Copies (and upon request, originals) of time logs shall be maintained by the IOM and shall include information on the allocation of hours worked by the IOM and staff to the respective federally-funded programs and all other data required in order to ensure compliance with all federal requirements.

Attachment B – Cost Information

### NJ TRANSIT Contract No. 14-033 Integrity Oversight Monitoring Services Attachment 5 - Cost Proposal Format REVISED

Firm Name: EisnerAmper

	Task	Wo	rkstream I				
State Control	Hourly Billing Rate (\$)		Amount (\$)	Total Hours Per Staff Category	Total \$ Per Staff Category		
EISNERAMPER							
Partner/Principal/Director	330.00	8.00	\$ 2,640:00	8.00	\$ 2,640.00		
Program Manager/Project Manager	290.00	110.00	31,900100	110.00			
Supervisor/Senior/Consultant	225.00	44.00	9,900,00	44.00	31,900.00 9,900.00		
Administrative Support	70.00	15.00	1,050.00	15.00	1,050.00		
SUBTOTAL - EISNERA	MPER	177.00	45,490.00	177.00	45,490:00		
TALSON					skink si		
Partner/Principal/Director	330.00	18.00	\$ 5,940.00	10.00			
Program Manager/Project Manager	290.00	72.00	20,880.00	18.00 72.00	\$ 5,940.00		
Supervisor/Senior/Consultant	225.00	50.00	11,250,00	50.00	20,880.00		
Consultant/Associate/Staff	160.00	50.00	8,000.00	50.00	1:1,250.00		
Administrative Support	70.00	10.00	700.00	10.00	8,000.00 700.00		
SUBTOTAL - TA	LSON	200.00	46,770.00	200.00	46,770.00		
CHADBOURNE					A STATE OF THE STA		
	320.00	8.00	\$ 2,560100	8.00	\$ 2,560.00		
SUBTOTAL - CHADBO		8.00	2,560.00	8.00	2;560.00		
T	OTALS	385.00	\$394,820!00	385.00	\$ 94,820.00		

Travel(Cost Elisner Amper	e	600.0
Travel Cost - Talson		750:0
Travel Cost - Ghadbourne	Q.	150.0

NJ TRANSIT Contract No. 14-033 Integrity Oversight Monitoring Services Attachment 5 - Cost Proposal Format REVISED

Firm Name: EisnerAmper

	Task	Wor	kstream I		
Staffing Category	Hourly Billing Rate (\$)	Hours	Amount (\$)	Total Hours Per Staff Category	Total \$ Per Staff Category
Partner/Principal/Director	\$ 330.00	26	\$ 8,580,00	26	\$ 8,580.00
Program Manager/Project Manager	290.00	182	52,780.00	182	52,780,00
Subject Matter Expert	320.00	8	2,560,00	8	2,560.00
Supervisor/Senior/Consultant	225.00	94	21,150.00	04	
Consultant/Associate/Staff	160.00			94	21,150.00
Administrative Support		50	8,000.00	50	8,000.00
rommisuative Support	\$ 70.00	25	1,750.00	25	1,750.00
	TOTALS	385	\$ 94,820.00	385	\$ 94,820.00

Total Direct	NEW YORK	10
Cost	\$	94,820.00

Total Travel	Carrie Carrie
Cost	\$ 1,500.00

GRAND	600	FILL WORK
TOTAL	S	96,320.00

NJ TRANSIT Contract No. 14-033 Integrity Oversight Monitoring Services REVISED Cost Proposal Detail

Firm Name: EisnerAmper

Member	Company	Title	Data		Task 1			Tas	k 2	Task 3			Task 4			Total		<del></del>
David Cace	EA		Rate	<u>Hours</u>	<u>s</u>	<u>i</u>	<u>Hours</u>		<u>s</u>	Hours		S	<u>Hours</u>			Hours		
		Partner/Principal/Director	\$ 330,00	2.00	\$ 6	660.00	4.00	\$	1,320.00	0.00	\$		2.00	•	660.00	8.00		2.640.00
Tim Van Noy	EA	Program Manager/Project Manager	\$ 290.00	8.00	2.3	320.00	30.00		8,700.00	20.00	•	5,800.00	0.7	-D			•	2,640.00
Elliott Lee	EA	Program Manager/Project Manager	\$ 290.00	4.00		160.00	20.00		•				12.00		3,480.00	70.00	2	0,300.00
Jeff Buchakjian	EA	Supervisor/Senior/Consultant	\$ 225,00	2.00					5,800.00	8.00		2,320.00	8.00		2,320.00	40.00	1	1,600.00
Nancy Brady	EA	Supervisor/Senior/Consultant				150.00	8.00		1,800.00	8.00		1,800.00	4.00		900.00	22.00		4,950.00
Marisol Gonzalez			\$ 225.00	2.00	4	150.00	8.00		1,800.00	8.00		1,800.00	4.00		900.00	22.00		4,950.00
		Administrative Support	\$ 70.00	0.00		-	5.00		350.00	5.00		350.00	5.00		350.00			
Robert Bright	Talson	Partner/Principal/Director	\$ 330.00	2.00	6	60.00	8.00		2,640.00	4.00			7,77			15.00		1,050.00
Martin Izaak	Talson	Program Manager/Project Manager	\$ 290.00	10.00		00.00						1,320.00	4.00		1,320.00	18.00		5,940.00
Branden Grove	Talson	Supervisor/Senior/Consultant			•		30.00		8,700.00	20.00		5,800.00	12.00		3,480.00	72.00	2	0,880.00
Charnee Foston	Talson		\$ 225.00	8.00	-,-	00.00	16.00		3,600.00	16.00		3,600.00	10.00		2,250.00	50.00		1.250.00
Adminstrative		Consultant/Associate/Staff	\$ 160.00	8.00	1,2	80.00	16.00		2,560.00	16.00		2,560.00	10.00		1,600.00	50.00		
	Talson	Administrative Support	\$ 70.00	0.00		-	3.00		210.00	3.00		210.00	4.00		(2.0)	1.59		8,000.00
Keith Rosen	Chadbourne	Subject Matter Expert	\$ 320.00	0.00		_	0.00		210,00			210.00			280.00	10.00		700.00
		•		46.00	¢ 11.0	90.00	-	_	-	0.00		<del></del>	8.00		2,560.00	8.00	:	2,560.00
				40.00	3 11,0	80.00	148.00 _	3 .	37,480.00	108.00	<u>S</u> 2	5,560.00	83.00	S 2	20,100.00	385.00	\$ 9	4,820.00

Attachment C - DBE Forms

# MANDATORY FORM FOR BIDDER/PROPOSER/PRIME: COMPLETE ENTIRELY

FORM A (Fed) .

## First Tier DBE UTILIZATION - FORM A

Talson Solutions, LLC	((dentify all suppliers)	-consultant Work (\$) Awarded	Subcontra Work (%	)
306 Market Street, 4th floor Philadelphia, PA 19106	Talson Solutions, LLC will provide construction audit services including construction contract audits, federal grant compliance, and fraud risk assessments.	\$47,520	49.3	 %
				%
				%
				%
For DBE suppliers, show original subcontract value multiplied by 60%				%
\$2,000°60%=\$1200). For DBE portion of work, subtract Non-DBE portion of work from original subcontract value.	TOTALS	\$ \$47,520	49.3	%
		<del></del>		
he undersigned will enter into a formal agreement with the DBE(s) listed indersigned understands that removal/replacement of the DBE(s) listed is levelopment and receiving <u>WRITTEN APPROVAL</u> from the Office of Busines to be determined by NJ TRANSIT.  Company Name:EisnerAmper LLP	s beverupment. Failure to obtain written approval shall result in the bri	RANSIT for the above reference that the Citing a written request to the Citing as white the Citing as the Citing a	ed project. Ti ffice of Busine corrective actio	he ss on
the determined by NJ TRANSIT.	Authorized Signature: March 1	RANSIT for the above reference thing a written request to the Oreach of contract and subject to the Contract and s	ced project. Ti ffice of Busine corrective action	he ss on
ompany Name:EisnerAmper LLP	Authorized Signature: March 10  Print Name: David A. Cace	RANSIT for the above reference ting a written request to the Ot each of contract and subject to	ced project. Tiffice of Busines corrective action	he ss on
ompany Name:EisnerAmper LLP	Authorized Signature: March 10  Print Name: David A. Cace  Title: Partner	RANSIT for the above reference ting a written request to the Creach of contract and subject to the C	ced project. Tiffice of Busine corrective action	he ss on

# BIDDER SOLICITATION & CONTRACTOR INFORMATION - FORM A1

NJT Contract No: 14-033	Project Title: Superstarm Sandy December 1977
Prime Contractor: EisnerAmper LLP	Project Title: Superstorm Sandy Recovery Program - Wide Fraud Risk Assessment - Phase I Telephone #: 212.891.4024
Date: October 1, 2014	Telephone #:212.091.4024
Commission at the commission of the commission o	

Complete the information below for Bidder/Proposer/<u>Prime(s) working on the project.</u> Use Page 2 for all subcontractors/subconsultants participating on or solicited for this project.

	Birddan Proposo / Prime	Bidder/Propeser/Brime	BiddedProposer/Prime.
Company's Full Name	EisnerAmper LLP		
Address	111 Wood Avenue South, Suite 600		
City	Iselin, NJ		_
Zip	08830		
County	Middlesex		
Phone	212.891.4024		
Fax			
E-mail	david.cace@eisneramper.com		
Owner	Partnership	1	
Date Eslablished	1963		
Date Certified	N/A		
thoicity	Comprised of various ethnicities		
ender	Male and Female		
ertification Status: DBE or Non-DBE	Non-DBE		
ederal TaxilD##SSN#			
Annual Gross Receipts  - Less than \$500K  - \$500K to \$1M  - \$1M to \$2M  - \$2M to \$5M  - \$5M and over adicate the letter that applies	E		
imary NAICS Code:	541211		

# BIDDER SOLICITATION & CONTRACTOR INFORMATION - FORM A1

NJT Contract No: 14-033	Project Title: Superstorm Sandy Recovery Program - Wide Fraud Risk Assessment - Phase I
Prime Contractor: EisnerAmper LLP	
	Telephone #: 212.891.4024
Date: October 1, 2014	

# Complete the information below for "all" subcontractors/subconsultants solicited for or participating on this project.

	Submit animi Submitted	Surcentrantor Subconsultant	Subcentractor/Subcensultan
Company's Full Name	Talson Solutions, LLC	Chadbourne & Parke LLP	
Address	306 Market Street, 4th Fl	1200 New Hampshire Avenue, NW	
City	Philadelphia, PA	Washington, DC	
<u>Zip</u>	19106	20036	
County .	Philadelphia	Washington	
Phone	215.592.9634	202.974.5687	
Fax	Š	2020/4.007	
E-pail	rbright@talsonsolutions.com	krosen@chadbourne.com	
Owner	Robert S. Bright	Partnership	
Date Established	May 18, 2001	1902	
Date Certified	May 1, 2014	N/A	
Ethnicity	African American	Comprised of various ethnicities	
Gender	Male	Male and Female	
Certification Status: DBE or Non-DBE	DBE	Non-DBE	
ederal Tax ID # / SSN #		NOIL-DBE	
Annual Gross Recepts: Less than \$500k \$ \$500k to \$1M \$ \$1M to \$2M \$ \$2M to \$5M \$ \$5M and over adjecte the letter that applies	D	E	
rimary NAICS Code	541611	541110	

# NON-DBE SUBCONTRACTOR UTILIZATION - FORM A2

Directions: To be completed by any Bidder/Proposer/Prime for "all	" SUBS including suppliers partising the angle to
14.000	and the suppliers participating on this contract.

NI Tropoit Control N 14 022	suppliers participating on this contract.			
NJ Transit Contract No: 14-033	Date: October 14, 2014 Prime Contract Value: \$46,090			
Bidder/Proposer Prime Name: EisnerAmper LLP	Project Title: Superstorm Sandy Recovery Program - Wide Fraud Risk Assessment - Phase I			
BEARING TO BEARING THE STATE OF	Troject Flue Phase I			

Name, Address and Telephone Pokali Subcontractor/Subconstitutes	EEN#	Pinvitie Detailed Scope of Work to be Performe	Dollar Amount of Subcontractor/Sub- consultant Work (\$)	Percentage For Subcontrac
Chadbourne & Parke LLP 1200 New Hampshire Avenue, NW Washington, DC 20036 202.974.5687		Chadbourne & Parke LLP will provide legal compliance and legal investigative services.	Awarded s 2,710	or Work,(%
			\$ 2,710	2.8 %
			\$	%
			5	%
			s	%
t provide a detailed acope of world one-word description	on notacceptable		s	%
		TOTALS	s 2,710	2.8 %

# INTENT TO PERFORM AS A 1st TIER DBE -FORM B

The Bidder/Proposer/Prime is prohibited from completing any portion of this form and directing the DBE to sign

DIRECTIONS: DBE(s) listed on the Form A must complete all information on this form.

EisnerAmper	*v. /
Name of Bidder/Proposer/Prime;	Talson Solutions, LLC
	Name of DBE Firm:
Project/Contract Name: Integrity Oversight Monitoring Services Request For Proposal: Superstorm Sandy Recovery Program-Wide Fraud Risk Assessment - Phase L.	IFB/RFP Contract Number: 14-033
•	E
Intend to perform subcontract work in connection with the above-mention	er Accordingly): oned project as a Joint Venture? Circle one. (Yes
Intend to subcontract any portion of its scope of work to a DBE(s)? If yes. DBE Sub-Primes <u>must complete and submit Form AA</u> .	Circle one. (Yes or No) At what percent?
Intend to subcontract any portion of its scope of work to a Non-DBE(s)?  If yes. must complete and submit Form AA2.	At what were
The undersigned will perform the following described work on the description of the type of work you will perform on your subcontract. Bidder (optional)).	A second of the
Talson Solutions, LLC will provide construction audit and risk asses	ssment activities for integrity oversight
Dollar Volus - SDDE G. 1	7
Dollar Value of DBE Subcontract: \$47,520	8
Total Quantity/Units (if applicable)	(ifamilicable): e
The undersigned based the above score of work and subcontract value on contractor named above. Circle one (Yel or No)	detailed project specs received from the Bidder
The Prime Contractor <u>projected</u> the following commencement and comple	
DBE Contract Start Date: 10/1/14 DBE Contract Completion Date 11/1/14	uon date for such work as follows:
The undersigned DBE will enter into a formal agreement for the conditioned upon execution of a contract with NJ TRANSIT. As a Different certification, compliance and monitoring process set forth by NJ TR 51% of my subcontract with my own workforce for the referenced process.	e above work with the Prime Contractor BE subcontractor, I will cooperate with the
Signature of 1 Tier DBE Date Vice Pr	resident of Operations
Jeffrey W. Simpson	
Print Name 215-592 Telephone	
· ·	
failure to adhere to these instructions or the falsification of any information	s am 41.1- 0

failure to adhere to these instructions or the falsification of any information on this form shall result in breach of contract and subject to the appropriate penalties to be determined by NJ TRANSIT.





# CERTIFIED DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE

# TALSON SOLUTIONS, LLC

This certificate acknowledges that the above named firm is certified as a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise as defined in Title 49, Part 26 of the US Code of Federal Regulations. This certificate will remain in effect for three years from the certification date and must be updated annually. NJ TRANSIT must be notified within 30 days of any changes in the business that may affect ownership and control.

Your firm will be listed in the NJ UCP directory under the following NAICS Code(s).

1		541219	541618			
	NAICS CODE	Other Accounting Services	Other Management	Scientific, and Technical	and General Management	541690 Other Scientific and Technical Consulting
Q.	TRANCIT		ALL STATES AND ASSESSMENT OF THE SECOND SECO	Services	Consulting Services	Services

NJ TRANSIT certified your firm as a DBE on behalf of all NJ UCP partners.

Signed

L.A. Hemandez, Manager, Certification & Outreach

Office of Civil Rights

Signed: Malliem Lauren Williams, S.B.D.S

Office of Civil Rights

ISSUE DATE: May 1, 2014

ANNIVERSARY DATE: May 1st

**Purchase Order** 



HOW TO CONTACT ACCOUNTS PAYABLE VOICE: 973-491-8399 FAX: 973-491-4621 E-MAIL: APHELP@NJTRANSIT.COM

### **PURCHASE ORDER INSTRUCTIONS**

- ALL PACKAGES MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PACKING SLIP.
- REFERENCE PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER AND NUT CATALOG NUMBER ON ALL INVOICES, PACKING SLIPS AND BILLS OF LADING.
- VENDOR MUST SUPPLY ORIGINAL INVOICE AND ANY FREIGHT BILLS IN EXCESS OF \$100 TO: NJ TRANSIT ACCOUNTS PAYABLE P.O. BOX 5519 NEWARK, NJ 07105-5519
- VENDOR MUST ALSO SUPPLY COPY OF INVOICE TO CONSIGNEE.
- VENDOR: IF PRICE ON PO DOES NOT MATCH, DO NOT SHIP MATERIAL, CONTACT BUYER.

PURCHASE ORDER & RELEASE NO REV NO B-51389-001 VENDOR NO ISSUE DATE 70104725 11/04/14 DATE CHANGED PAGE NO **PURCHASING FAX:** 973-491-7547

**VENDOR:** 

EISNER AMPER LLP

111 WOOD AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 600

ISELIN. NJ

08830

SHIP TO:

NJ TRANSIT HEADQUARTERS \*DELIVER 9-11 AM OR 2-4 PM ONL

ONE PENN PLAZA EAST

NEWARK, NJ

07105

BUYER: Taishida Chapman 973-491-8476 CPRCTSC@NJTRANSIT.COM NJ TRANSIT IS EXEMPT FROM NJ SALES & USE TAXES PURSUANT TO SECT 9(A)(1), OF NJSA 54 32B-1 ET SEQ. TERMS FREIGHT TERMS FOR FEDERAL T.I.N.: 22-228-1352 SHIP VIA NET **BUYER NO** 30 D PREPAID TAX EXEMPT #'S 21-60000928 (NJ) DELIVERED BEST WAY 081 NJ TRANSIT ETHICS CODE: NJ TRANSIT IS AN INSTRUMENTALITY OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND ITS EMPLOYEES AND OFFICERS AND MEMBERS OF THE NJ TRANSIT BOARD OF DIRECTORS ARE PUBLIC SERVANTS AND ARE GOVERNED BY CIVIL AND CRIMINAL LAWS THAT CONTROL HOW NJ

TRANSIT AND ITS PERSONNEL CONDUCT BUSINESS WITH VENDORS, CONTRACTORS AND CONSULTANTS. THESE PROVISIONS INCLUDE THE CONFLICTS OF INTEREST LAW, NUSA 52:130-12; THE GIFTS TO PUBLIC SERVANTS LAW, NUSA 2C:27-6; AND THE COMPENSATION FOR PAST OFFICIAL BEHAVIOR TRANSIT AND ITS PERSONNEL CONDUCT BUSINESS WITH VENDURS, CONTRACTIONS AND CONSULTANTS. THESE PROVISIONS CONTAIN UNEOUT/OCAL AND STRINGENT RESTRICTIONS RELATING TO GIFTS AND GRATURTIES BY ANY NU TRANSIT EMPLOYEE OR ANY PERSON, COMPANY OR ENTITY DOING BUSINESS WITH OR WANTING TO DO BUSINESS WITH NJ TRANSIT. THE TERM "GIFT" INCLUDES ALL THINGS AND OBJECTS, TANGIBLE OR INTANGIBLE INCLUDING SERVICES, GRATUTIES, MEALS, ENTERTAINMENT, EVENT TICKETS, MEMBERSHIP CLUB ACCESS, TRAVEL COSTS AND LODGING, ALSO, NJ TRANSIT'S CODE OF ETHICS AND CODE OF ETHICS AND CONSULTANTS FROM OFFERING ANY GIFTS TO ANY NJ TRANSIT EMPLOYEE, DO NOT, UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES, TEMPT OR PUT AN NJ TRANSIT EMPLOYEE IN THE AWKWARD POSITION OF HAVING TO REFUSE A GIFT

LINE ITEM QUANTITY	LIEASURE	NJT CATALOG NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	
1 96,320.00	ΕA	95	NJ TRANSIT CONTRACT NO. 14-033B INTEGRITY OVERSIGHT MONITORING SERVICES PROJECT MANAGER: WARREN HERSH THIS AGREEMENT IS A COST REIMBURSABLE CONTRACT BASED UPON THE CUMULATIVE VALUE OF THE WORK AUTHORIZATIONS ISSUED BY NJ TRANSIT FOR A THREE (3) YEAR CONTRACT TERM. **REFER TO CONTRACT NO. 14-033B FOR THE COMPLETE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT.* ***********************************	1.0000	96,320.0000 CONTINUE

WHEN BOX IS CHECKED, THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ATTACHED CONTRACT REPLACE THOSE SHOWN ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS PURCHASE ORDER.

AUTHORIZED NJ TRANSIT SIGNATURE/DATE



**HOW TO CONTACT ACCOUNTS PAYABLE** VOICE: 973-491-8399 FAX: 973-491-4621 E-MAIL: APHELP@NJTRANSIT.COM

#### **PURCHASE ORDER INSTRUCTIONS**

- ALL PACKAGES MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PACKING SLIP.
- REFERENCE PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER AND NJT CATALOG NUMBER ON ALL INVOICES, PACKING SLIPS AND BILLS OF LADING.
- VENDOR MUST SUPPLY ORIGINAL INVOICE AND ANY FREIGHT BILLS IN EXCESS OF \$100 TO: NJ TRANSIT ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

P.O. BOX 5519 NEWARK, NJ 07105-5519

- VENDOR MUST ALSO SUPPLY COPY OF INVOICE TO CONSIGNEE.
- VENDOR: IF PRICE ON PO DOES NOT MATCH, DO NOT SHIP MATERIAL, CONTACT BUYER.

PURCHASE ORDER & RELEASE NO REV No B-51389-001 0 VENDOR NO ISSUE DATE 70104725 11/04/14 DATE CHANGED PAGE NO 2 **PURCHASING FAX:** 

973-491-7547

**VENDOR:** 

**TERMS** 

NET

EISNER AMPER LLP

111 WOOD AVENUE SOUTH, SUITE 600

ISELIN. NJ

FREIGHT TERMS

PREPAID

08830

DELIVERED

SHIP TO:

NJ TRANSIT HEADQUARTERS \*DELIVER 9-11 AM OR 2-4 PM ONL

**BUYER NO** 

081

ONE PENN PLAZA EAST NEWARK, NJ

07105

BUYER: Taishida Chapman

30 D

973-491-8476

FOB

CPRCTSC@NJTRANSIT.COM

TAXES PURSUANT TO SECT 9(A)(1), OF NJSA 54:328-1 ET SEQ.

FEDERAL T.I.N.: 22-228-1352

TAX EXEMPT #'S 21-60000928 (NJ) 22-75-0050K (FEDERAL)

NJ TRANSIT IS EXEMPT FROM NJ SALES & USE

NJ TRANSIT ETHICS CODE: NJ TRANSIT IS AN INSTRUMENTALITY OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY AND ITS EMPLOYEES AND OFFICERS AND MEMBERS OF THE NJ TRANSIT BOARD OF DIRECTORS ARE PUBLIC SERVANTS AND ARE GOVERNED BY CIVIL AND CRIMINAL LAWS THAT CONTROL HOW NJ TRANSIT AND ITS PERSONNEL CONDUCT BUSINESS WITH VENDORS, CONTRACTORS AND CONSULTANTS. THESE PROVISIONS INCLUDE THE CONFLICTS OF INTEREST LAW, NJSA 52:130-12; THE GIFTS TO PUBLIC SERVANTS LAW, NJSA 2C:27-6, AND THE COMPENSATION FOR PAST OFFICIAL BEHAVIOR LAW, NJSA 2C:27-4. THESE PROVISIONS CONTAIN UNEQUIVOCAL AND STRINGENT RESTRICTIONS RELATING TO GIFTS AND GRATUITIES BY ANY NJ TRANSIT EMPLOYEE OR ANY PERSON, COMPANY OR ENTITY DOING BUSINESS WITH OR WANTING TO DO BUSINESS WITH NJ TRANSIT. THE TERM "GIFT" INCLUDES ALL THINGS AND OBJECTS, TANGIBLE OR INTRANGIBLE INCLUDING SERVICES, GRATUITIES, MEALS, ENTERTAINMENT, EVENT TICKETS, MEMBERSHIP CLUB ACCESS, TRAVEL COSTS AND LODGING, ALSO, NJ TRANSIT'S CODE OF ETHICS AND CODE OF OFFERING ANY GIFTS TO ANY NJ TRANSIT EMPLOYEE. DO NOT, UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES, TEMPT OR PUT AN NJ TRANSIT EMPLOYEE IN THE AWKWARD POSITION OF HAVING TO REFUSE A GIFT NO MATTER HOW WELL INTENTIONED OR INNOCUOUS THE GIFT MAY BE.

SHIP VIA

BEST WAY

LINE ITEM	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	NJT CATALOG NUMBER	DESCRIPTION	THE RESERVE AND DESCRIPTION OF THE PERSON NAMED IN	AMOUNT
LINE ITEM	QUANTITY	MEASURE		DESCRIPTION SUPER STORM SANDY PROGRAM-WIDE FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENTS (PHASE I) THE TOTAL EXPENDITURE AMOUNT FOR THIS LINE SHALL NOT EXCEED \$96,230.00 REFER TO CONTRACT NO. 14-033B AND WORK AUTHORIZATION NO. 1 FOR THE COMPLETE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT. THIS LINE SATISFIES E-REQ. NO. ER087409. ************************************	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					** TOTAL:	\$96,320.00

WHEN BOX IS CHECKED, THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ATTACHED CONTRACT REPLACE THOSE SHOWN ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS PURCHASE ORDER.

VENDOR COPY

DBE Monthly Payment Report DBE Form E and DBE Form E-2

Mandatory F	Form Submit M	onthly	_						Fed Form f	E (Page 1 of :	2)
Name of Proj	ject:		P	RIME CONTRA	CTOR Monthly [	)BE Paymen	it Report - Form E NJT Contra	act #:			
	al Contract Value								of:		
Change Orde	ers (Overall Inc/l	Dec.):							e:		
Total Contrac	ct Amount to Da	te:							e:		
Total Paymer	nts Received fro	m NJT D	ate:						:		
Name of DBE Subcon	of Per	ork Task rformed	Original Contract Amount \$	Change Order Amount \$ (+/-)	Amount of Invoice Received this Month (\$)	Date of Invoice Received in this Month	Payment(s) Made to DBE in this Month in \$\$ (Itemize)	Date(s) Payment Made This Month	Total DBE Payments made to Date in (\$)	% Overall Work Finished	Fina Pm (Y/N
						A					
	Ten	al(s)→	\$	\$	\$	Total(s)	\$	Total(s)	\$		
Itemize payme	ents/invoices and o	dates if pai	id/received more	than one paymer	nt/invoice between t	he 1 <sup>st</sup> and 31 <sup>st</sup>	of THIS Month.				
Prime Firm Na	ame:					Project !	Director Name:				
Address:					<u> </u>	Project I	Director Signature: _				_
Telephone #:			Date:			Federal	TIN #:		_		
Prime's Past	Due Invoice In	formatio	n: List any invoi	ce more than 40	) days past due fr	om the date s	submitted to NJT at	the time you	u complete this for	m.	
	Invoice Date		Amount (\$)	Number of Da		Comments:					
			ï								$\dashv$

This form is not to be altered in any way.

For assistance completing this form, call 973-491-7539, 8058, 8768, 8575, 8069, 8941

Fed Form E rev Sept 2010

### Form E - Prime Contractor's DBE Payment Certification

1.	Have all DBE subcontra	actors with executed subo	contracts been paid amo	ounts due from pr	evious progress pa	avments?
		ection and go to numbe		•		<b>.</b>
D	If no, please complete f	fields in box below: (Use	additional paper, if need	led)		
	DBE SubContractor Name	Amount Withheld From Invoice (\$)	Total of Invoice Amount (\$)	Invoice Number	Invoice Date	Specific Reason for Withholding
2. 3.	If yes, provide a copy of If no, lack of prior writte immediately, and prov	ertify that all of the above	DBE subcontractor wit s) that you are withholdi otification to the subco represent true and accu	h this form, indica ing payment <u>viola</u> ontractor with thi	ting the date of not	tification. ment clause guidelines. Please contact the DBE
	JECT DIRECTOR NAME	•	CT DIRECTOR (SIGNA	ATURE)	/ DATE	
D	O NOT WRITE BELOW. DE Approved Denied	EPARTMENTAL USE ONLY	·.	THIS FO	Office of Civil R Bus One Pe	TTH OF EACH MONTH Please forward to: Rights and Diversity Programs Siness Development NJ TRANSIT enn Plaza East, 6 <sup>th</sup> FI ark, New Jersey 07105-2246
is fo	rm is not to be altered in a	anv wav For assis	stance completing this fo	orm, call 973,491.	7530 9069 9760	9575 9060 9044 Fad Farm Farm Carl 9040

Th

### DBE SUBCONTRACTOR Monthly Payment Report - Form E2

					-	·				
Name of D	BE Firm:				Report	for the Month of: _	_			
DBE's FEIN#: Contract Number:										
DBE Address: Contract Name:							<del></del>			
DBE Telep	hone #:					ontract Start Date:				
Prime Cor	ntractor's Inform	nation:				•		_		
Name of P	rime:		Address:					Telephone #:		
		payments/invoices and								
Work Tas Performe	k Origina	Change Order	Invoice #(s) Submitted in this month	Dollar Amount of Each Invoice Submitted in this Month		Total Payments Received by DBE In this Month * (\$)	Date Payment(s) Received in this Month	Total Payments Received by DBE To Date (\$)	Total % Work To Date	Final Payment Y or N
	\$	\$		\$		s				
TOTALS -	<b>→</b>		TOTALS -		TOTALS_>	*	TOTALS	\$		
		bcontract? Yes or No (								e one)
Invoice #	Invoice Date	Invoice Amount (\$)				additional paper if			-	
		ager must complete and si			·					
Name:		Signature:		Title		Date		_		
THIS FORM IS	S DUE ON THE 7 <sup>TH</sup> (	OF EACH MONTH IMMEDIA	TELY FOLLOWING	DRE's SURCONTRA	ACT START DATE	E EVEN IE DAVMENT	NOT BEOKEN (FO			
Please mail t	his form to:	s Development, One Pen					NOT RECEIVED.			
Do not alter t	his form in any wa	y.	If you need assistan	ce completing this fo	orm please call 97	3-491-7539, 8058, 8768	, 8069, or 8941.	Rev Fed Form I	≣2 <b>–</b> Sep	t 2010